

No. 13-921

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA; OKLAHOMA  
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS;  
OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY; SIERRA CLUB,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Michael Graves  
Thomas P. Schroedter  
HALL ESTILL,  
Attorneys at Law  
320 South Boston Ave.  
Suite 200  
Tulsa, OK 74103  
(918) 594-0443

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Oklahoma Industrial  
Energy Consumers*

E. Scott Pruitt  
Oklahoma Attorney General  
Patrick R. Wyrick  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P. Clayton Eubanks  
Deputy Solicitor General  
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
State of Oklahoma*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Brian J. Murray  
Charles T. Wehland  
Dennis Murashko  
JONESDAY  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939

Michael L. Rice  
JONESDAY  
717 Texas, Suite 3300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(832) 239-3640

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Oklahoma Gas And Electric  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT AND TENTH  
CIRCUIT’S VIEW OF EPA’S ROLE IN  
THE REGIONAL HAZE PROGRAM  
DOES NOT SQUARE WITH THE  
CLEAN AIR ACT’S TEXT. .... 2

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO  
MINIMIZE THE SIGNIFICANCE OF  
THE DECISION BELOW ACTUALLY  
HIGHLIGHTS THE STAGGERING  
COSTS THAT WILL BE IMPOSED ON  
TAXPAYERS ABSENT THIS COURT’S  
INTERVENTION. .... 7

III. IN ORDER TO PERSUADE THIS  
COURT NOT TO ACCEPT THIS CASE,  
THE SIERRA CLUB REPEATEDLY  
MISREPRESENTS THE RECORD  
BELOW. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA (“Alaska DEC”), 540 U.S. 461 (2004) . . . . .</i>	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .</i>	3
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., No. 12-1182, 2014 WL 1672044 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2014) . . . . .</i>	3, 7
<i>United States v. Minnkota Power Coop., 831 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D.N.D. 2011) . . . . .</i>	3

### STATUTES

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(f) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(1) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005) . . . . .	5, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 16,168 (Mar. 22, 2011) . . . . .	4
76 Fed. Reg. 34,608 (June 14, 2011) . . . . .	8
76 Fed. Reg. 36,329 (June 22, 2011) . . . . .	8
76 Fed. Reg. 38,997 (July 5, 2014) . . . . .	8

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011) . . . . .	8
76 Fed. Reg. 81,728 (Dec. 28, 2011) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 20,894 (Apr. 6, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 24,845 (Apr. 26, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 40,150 (July 6, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 50,602 (Aug. 22, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 50,936 (Aug. 23, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 72,514 (Dec. 5, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 72,742 (Dec. 6, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 74,355 (Dec. 14, 2012) . . . . .	8
77 Fed. Reg. 76,871 (Dec. 31, 2012) . . . . .	8
78 Fed. Reg. 10,546 (Feb. 14, 2013) . . . . .	8
79 Fed. Reg. 5032 (Jan. 30, 2014) . . . . .	8
EPA Air Pollution Control Cost Manual, § 1.4 (6th Ed. 2002) . . . . .	5
Technical Support Document for EPA’s Proposed Rule for Four Corners Power Plant: Navajo Nation, Docket No. EPA-R09-OAR-2010-0683- 0002 . . . . .	6
